

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
COUNTY OF CABELL, WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jan 03 2024
04:28PM EST
Transaction ID 71732329

Respondent below, Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No.: 23-691

THE CABELL COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
and THE GREATER HUNTINGTON PARK
AND RECREATION DISTRICT,

Petitioners below, Respondents,

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Kenneth E. Webb, Jr. (WVSB #5560)
Joshua A. Cottle (WVSB #12529)
William M. Lorensen (WVSB #13223)
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier St.
Post Office Box 1386
Charleston, West Virginia 25325-1386
Tel: (304) 347-1100
Fax: (304) 347-1746
kwebb@bowlesrice.com
jcottle@bowlesrice.com
wlorensen@bowlesrice.com
*Counsel for Petitioner the Board of
Education of the County of Cabell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1
 - A. The Circuit Court erred by giving effect to the Cabell Special Acts because the legislation is unconstitutional under Equal Protection.1
 - B. The Circuit Court erred by compelling “equalization checks” because the Cabell voters authorized Petitioner to spend these funds on Cabell County schools rather than parks and libraries.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1
 - A. Introduction.....1
 - B. Relevant History of Library Special Acts and Library Special Act Litigation.....2
 - C. The Cabell County Special Acts and the Instant Dispute6
 - D. Procedural History8
- III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8
- IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....10
- V. ARGUMENT10
 - A. The Circuit Court erred by giving effect to the Cabell Special Acts because the legislation is unconstitutional under equal protection.10
 - 1. The Cabell Special Acts violate Equal Protection pursuant to *Board II*.10
 - 2. The Circuit Court’s attempt to avoid *Board II* does not withstand scrutiny. 11
 - a. The fact that Kanawha BOE enjoyed a “Hobson’s choice,” while Cabell BOE has no choice at all, makes no difference under Equal Protection.12
 - b. The Cabell Special Acts pose constitutionally significant harm to the Cabell BOE’s access to excess levy funding.....13
 - c. The Cabell Special Acts are not immune from Equal Protection challenge.....15

3. Conclusion: the Cabell Special Acts violate Equal Protection.....17

B. The Circuit Court erred by compelling “equalization checks” because the Cabell voters authorized Petitioner to spend these funds on Cabell County schools rather than parks and libraries.....18

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ. of the Cnty. of Kanawha v. West Virginia Bd. of Educ.,
219 W. Va. 801, 639 S.E.2d 893 (2006)..... 1, 3, 4, 9, 13

Kanawha County Public Library Bd. v. Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Kanawha,
231 W. Va. 386, 745 S.E.2d 424 (2013)..... 1, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Pauley v. Kelly,
162 W. Va. 672, 255 S.E.2d 859 (1979)..... 14

State ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Union Public Serv. Dist.,
151 W. Va. 207, 151 S.E.2d 102 (1966)..... 8

State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. for Grant Cnty. v. Manchin,
179 W. Va. 235, 366 S.E.2d 743 (1988)..... 10, 13

State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. v. Chafin,
180 W. Va. 219, 376 S.E.2d 113 (1988)..... 14

State ex rel. Boards of Educ. v. Chafin,
180 W. Va. 219, 221-22, 376 S.E.2d 113, 115-16 (1988) 3

State ex rel. Kucera v. City of Wheeling,
153 W. Va. 538, 170 S.E.2d 367 (1969)..... 8

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ. of McDowell Cnty,
164 W. Va. 84, 261 S.E.2d 66 (1979)..... 19

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 11-8-16 7

W. Va. Code § 18-9A-1 2

W. Va. Code § 18-9A-11 4

Rules

West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)..... 9

West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 19 9
